MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 128

hereby is, appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars for the fiscal year commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and ten thousand dollars for the fiscal year commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to be expended under the direction of the Maine agricultural experiment station for supplementing and making more effective the work now being carried on by said station under the federal grant known as the "Hatch act."

(Passed over Governor's veto, April 6, 1923.)

Chapter 128.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay Claims Allowed by the Committee on Claims.

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be appropriated and paid to the several persons hereinafter named the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of thirty-two thousand, nine hundred seventy-five dollars thirty-four cents, being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims to be allowed on the several claims presented to said committee.

Town of Mattawamkeag to reimburse for cost of replanking

bridge	\$240.44
Town of Charleston for state pension paid to Irving Curtis	12.00
Horace White of Topsfield	161.00
Town of Skowhegan for money expended for support of paupers and for mothers' aid	1,214.23
County of Somerset for expenses of location of public lots	718.60
Town of Madison to reimburse it for amount expended for relief of Pearl Marion O'Connor and five children	3,142.14
Town of Madison for amount expended for relief of Mary Pugh	960.75
Mary S. Burnham	190.78
County of Cumberland	300.00
B. W. Faden of Carmel for loss of cow	80.00
Plantation of Macwahoc to reimburse for cost of planking bridge	1,075.90
Norman W. McLead of Monticello for supplies furnished Advardis Billyea	116.94
Northern Maine Sanatorium to compensate Astle and Page for extra work on the sanatorium buildings	4,157.65

	CHAP. 128
J. L. Martin of Milo	103.88
Town of Kingman for support of William Cunard	1,958.00
The several towns which may be entitled thereto for rent of armories in such towns for the year 1922, for particulars see Statement of Facts in original bill	4,290.51
Town of Embden for support of a pauper	129.85
Town of Alexander for expenses incurred in caring for Vern Carlow, a soldier	141.58
Harvey P. Libby to reimburse him for loss of buildings and personal property caused by a fire set by R. Blourde, an inmate of the Maine School for Feeble Minded	
Frank M. Hulit to reimburse him for loss of buildings and personal property caused by a fire set by R. Blourde, an inmate of Maine School for Feeble Minded	
Town of Rangeley for money expended for support of certain state paupers	33.90
George H. Townsend for material furnished for the construc- tion of the Central School building for Maine State School for Girls	
Hancock County and Mt. Desert Bridge District for interest on sale of bonds deposited with the state	1,625.00
A. Williams and Company to reimburse them for loss in state highway construction during the years 1917 and 1918	3,150.00
Emery-Waterhouse Company of Portland, for material furnished for construction of Central School building for State School for Girls at Hallowell	
Town of Abbot	309.32
Church Hardware Co., for material furnished for construction of Central School building for Maine State School for Girls	
Louis H. Winship, for damages to automobile	33.43
Mrs. Nora E. Mohan of Portland	289.00
Town of Whitefield for payments for sheep and turkeys killed by dogs and wild animals	153.18

CHAP, 129

OTA : 123	
E. W. Pike, assignee of E. G. Weston, Inc., for damage done an outdoor platform scale by a truck of the highway department	40.00
Mrs. Theodora A. Jones of South Portland	76.50
Town of Thomaston for money expended in rebuilding South Warren bridge, so-called, on trunk line "D"	425.00
Town of Newburg	1,149.82
City of Eastport for cost of repairing a bridge	596.32
Town of Fairfield to reimburse said town for money expended for the care of the family of Robert Packard	285.50
City of Bath	227.47
Machias Lumber Company for taxes paid	134.33
William O'B. Walker for taxes paid	50.38
Annetta O'B. Walker for taxes paid	83.96
Town of Haynesville for school fund	1,402.46
American Realty Company, Portland	40.00
Town of Brownville for money expended for support of paupers	174.08
A. M. Currier of Seven Islands, Aroostook county	1,460.00
Kenneth Pressley of Trescott, Washington Co., for loss of sheep killed by dogs or wild animals	150.00
Charles Parkinson of Trescott, reimbursing him for loss of sheep killed by dogs or wild animals	75.00
Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support of John Pomeroy	622.00
(Passed over Governor's veto April 6 1923)	

Chapter 129.

Resolve, for Charitable and Benevolent Institutions, for the Care, Support and Medical or Surgical Treatment of Certain Persons.

Charitable and benevolent institutions. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of one hundred eighty-seven thousand four hundred fifty dollars, and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of one hundred